determined for the AGRML and Capquest CGUs, a rate of 6.84% was determined for the Portuguese CGU, and a rate of 6.34% was determined
for the Benelux CGU.

The Group prepares cash flow forecasts derived from the most recent financial budgets approved by management for the next five years and
extrapolates cash flows into perpetuity. The forecasts assume growth rates in collection activity which in turn drive the forecast collections
and cost figures. These assumptions are in keeping with the directors’ expectations of future growth. Appropriate tax rates are applied to the
cash flow forecasts for each CGU.

The Group has conducted a sensitivity analysis on the impairment test of the CGUs carrying value. The CGUs would become impaired based
on an unlevered post tax cash flow noted below, or based on an increase in the discount rate noted below.

											   – a cashflow		 – a discount
											   reduction		 rate increase
Impairment in each CGU, would happen with –									   of –		 of –

Capquest											   16%		 3%
Portugal											   14%		 3%
AGRML											   7%		 2%
Benelux											   54%		 8%

14  Intangible assets

					   Customer		 Contractual		 IT		 Software
					   intangibles		 rights		 platform		 licences		 Total
					   £000		 £000		 £000		 £000		 £000

Cost
At 1 January 2015					   –		 –		 9,612		 3,360		 12,972
Assets acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary			  3,721		 –		 –		 340		 4,061
Exchange differences					   –		 –		 9		 37		 46
Additions					   –		 2,579		 5,367		 672		 8,618

At 31 December 2015					   3,721		 2,579		 14,988		 4,409		 25,697

Assets acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary			  14,257		 –		 1,297		 1,241		 16,795
Exchange differences					   1,795		 405		 157		 420		 2,777
Additions					   –		 –		 5,365		 2,047		 7,412
Disposals					   –		 (639	)	 –		 –		 (639	)

At 31 December 2016					   19,773		 2,345		 21,807		 8,117		 52,042

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2015					   –		 –		 –		 1,929		 1,929
Amortisation charge for the year					   371		 258		 1,781		 675		 3,085
Exchange differences					   –		 –		 9		 31		 40

At 31 December 2015					   371		 258		 1,790		 2,635		 5,054

Exchange differences					   67		 39		 65		 275		 446
Amortisation charge for the year					   2,836		 172		 2,048		 2,342		 7,398

At 31 December 2016					   3,274		 469		 3,903		 5,252		 12,898

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2016					   16,499		 1,876		 17,904		 2,865		 39,144

At 31 December 2015					   3,350		 2,321		 13,198		 1,774		 20,643

Arrow Global Group Plc � Annual Report & Accounts 2016 119

Financial statements

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15  Property, plant and equipment

													   Total property	,
					   Leasehold		 Computer						   plant and
					  improvements		 equipment		 Furniture		 Vehicles		 equipment
Cost					   £000		 £000		 £000		 £000		 £000

At 1 January 2015					   1,825		 1,302		 605		 –		 3,732
Assets acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary			  376		 247		 260		 42		 925
Exchange differences					   19		 38		 9		 3		 69
Additions					   549		 162		 209		 –		 920
Disposals					   –		 (6	)	 (1	)	 (1	)	 (8	)

At 31 December 2015					   2,769		 1,743		 1,082		 44		 5,638

Assets acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary			  –		 388		 195		 –		 583
Exchange differences					   187		 248		 67		 15		 517
Additions					   123		 249		 153		 –		 525
Disposals					   (72	)	 (247	)	 (18	)	 (18	)	 (355	)

At 31 December 2016					   3,007		 2,381		 1,479		 41		 6,908

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2015					   429		 249		 173		 –		 851
Exchange differences					   8		 32		 3		 8		 51
Disposal					   –		 (4	)	 –		 –		 (4	)
Charge for the year					   242		 686		 152		 11		 1,091

At 31 December 2015					   679		 963		 328		 19		 1,989

Exchange differences					   90		 213		 68		 14		 385
Disposal					   (72	)	 (202	)	 (18	)	 (18	)	 (310	)
Charge for the year					   383		 571		 294		 12		 1,260

At 31 December 2016					   1,080		 1,545		 672		 27		 3,324

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2016					   1,927		 836		 807		 14		 3,584

At 31 December 2015					   2,090		 780		 754		 25		 3,649

16  Financial assets

											   Year ended		 Year ended
											   31 December		 31 December
											   2016		 2015
											   £000		 £000

Expected falling due after 1 year:
Purchased loan portfolios											   595,352		 464,996
Loan notes											   17,763		 862

											   613,115		 465,858

Expected falling due within 1 year:
Purchased loan portfolios											   187,440		 121,278
Loan notes											   3,552		 –
Purchased loan portfolios due to be resold											   –		 23,519

Total											   804,107		 610,655

Purchased loan portfolios
The Group recognises income from purchased loan portfolios in accordance with IAS 39. At 31 December 2016, the carrying amount of the
purchased loan portfolio asset was £782,792,000 (2015: £609,793,000).

Arrow Global Group Plc � Annual Report & Accounts 2016120

Financial statements

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16  Financial assets (continued)
The movements in purchased loan portfolio assets were as follows:

											   Year ended		 Year ended
											   31 December		 31 December
											   2016		 2015
											   £000		 £000

As at the year brought forward											   609,793		 477,513
Portfolios acquired during the year*											   224,640		 177,716
Purchased loan portfolios to be resold											   (23,519	)	 23,519
Portfolios acquired through acquisition of a subsidiary									   35,343		 3,970
Collections in the year											   (285,960	)	 (218,515	)
Income from purchased loan portfolios											   188,914		 150,238
Exchange gain/(loss) on purchased loan portfolios									   32,880		 (5,151	)
Disposal of purchased loan portfolios											   701		 503

As at the year end											   782,792		 609,793

 *Inclusive of portfolio expenditure and recoverable litigation expenditure of £22,940,000 (2015: £1,406,000)

17  Other receivables and prepayments

							   Group		 Group		 Company		 Company
							   Year ended		 Year ended		 Year ended		 Year ended
							   31 December		 31 December		 31 December		 31 December
							   2016		 2015		 2016		 2015
					   Note		 £000		 £000		 £000		 £000

Prepayments							   3,723		 5,344		 112		 80
Due from subsidiary undertakings					   22		 –		 –		 80,794		 71,742
Other receivables							   23,590		 29,370		 –		 3
Deposits							   8,171		 67		 –		 –

							   35,484		 34,781		 80,906		 71,825

18  Trade and other payables

							   Group		 Group		 Company		 Company
							   Year ended		 Year ended		 Year ended		 Year ended
							   31 December		 31 December		 31 December		 31 December
							   2016		 2015		 2016		 2015
Current					   Note		 £000		 £000		 £000		 £000

Trade payables							   13,536		 9,408		 14		 9
Deferred consideration on acquisition of subsidiary					   9,230		 14,278		 –		 –
Deferred consideration on purchased loan portfolios					   26,171		 28,223		 –		 –
Deferred consideration on portfolio to be resold					   –		 23,519		 –		 –
Taxation and social security							   121		 121		 –		 –
Due to subsidiary undertakings					   22		 –		 –		 2,952		 6,163
Other liabilities and accruals							   27,203		 8,357		 –		 –

							   76,261		 83,906		 2,966		 6,172

Arrow Global Group Plc � Annual Report & Accounts 2016 121

Financial statements

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18  Trade and other payables (continued)

							   Group		 Group		 Company		 Company
							   Year ended		 Year ended		 Year ended		 Year ended
							   31 December		 31 December		 31 December		 31 December
							   2016		 2015		 2016		 2015
Non-current							   £000		 £000		 £000		 £000

Deferred consideration on acquisition of subsidiary 					   –		 7,648		 –		 –